CHEESE
PLATES S - L

EN Rigging plates for multianchor systems.

IT  Piastre multi-ancoraggio.

FR Plagues multi-ancrage.

DE Mehrfach-Riggingplatte.

ES Placas multi-anclaje.

PT Placas de amarracéo para sistemas multi-ancora.
SE Riggningsplattor fér flerférankringssystem.

FI Ankkurilevy moniankkurijdriestelmille.

NO Oppsettsplater til systemer med flere forankringer.
DK Fastsurringsplade til multi-forankringssystemer.

NL Platen voor meervoudige rigging.

S| Plo3¢a za vrvisca s sistemom ve sidmih tock.

SK Kotviace dosky pre multikotviace systémy.

RO Placi de ancorare pentru sisteme de ancorare multipla.
CZ Za&vésné desky pro systémy s vice kotvami.
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.

climbing
technology

by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22
| 24034 Cisano B.sco BG ITALY
Central tel: +39 035 78 35 95
Central fox: +39 035 78 23 39
www.climbingtechnology.com
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1 | TECHNICAL DATA
Q’}{'é‘mﬂg WORKING
PRODUCT | REF. No. @ LIMIT LOAD
oA |HME S
(MBL)
CHEESE
PLATE S
A | 2463703 | 759 | 30k 6 kN
CHEESE
PLATE L
2A63705 | 160g| 40 kN 8 kN

2 | MARKING / NOMENCLATURE

3 | BREAKING LOADS

Made Tn Italy

7 CHEESE
climbing PLATE §
)

(Diameter of holes in mm)

olimbing CHEESE PLATE L [Iﬂ

4 | WARNINGS

4.2 DANGER

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instruc-
tions, both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This
leaflet shows the specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following
product/s: cheese Plate S-L rigging plates.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION.

This product is a personal protective device (PPE.); it is compliant with the
Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Attention! For this product the indications of the
standard EN 365 must be respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). At-
tention! For this product a periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general
instructions / paragraph 8.

1.1 - Intended uses. The equipment is designed for the following applications:
protection against falls from a height if it is used in conjunction with equipment
that limits the load to 6 kN during a fall from a height (energy absorber); pre-
vention of falls from a height if it is used for work restraint or work positioning.
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 9 / table D): M6é; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Main connection hole. B) Secondary con-
nection holes.

3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 2.4): 3.

4) MARKING.

Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions
(paragraph 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications:1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITY.

5.1 - Connectors. For the connection only use EN 362 connectors specific
for work at height or mountaineering-specific EN 12275 connectors equipped
with locking gates.

5.2 - Anchor points. Only use anchor points complying with EN 795 stan-
dards (minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic anchors), located
above the user’s position.

6) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

Rigging plates are designed to help organize tidy workplaces and rig multian-
chor systems. Attention! Examples of recommended use are shown in figu-
re (Fig. 5). Attention! The arrows used in some diagrams show the displace-
ment of a load along a cableway (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). They are equipped with a
main hole that allows for the connection of multiple connectors and various se-
condary holes only suitable for the connection of a single connector each. At-
tention! Each connector can only be used in one hole. While in use, make su-
re that: the connectors work along their major axis and are properly locked; that
they are free to move throughout the holes; that they do not hinder one another
or other elements of the system.

7) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15):
F1.

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un'istruzione generale
e da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lefte attentamente prima dell’uti-
lizzo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo I'istruzione specifica.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del se-
guente prodotto/i: piastre multi-ancoraggio Cheese Plate S-L.

1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE.

Questo prodotto & un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.Pl.); esso & con-
forme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425. Attenzione! Per questo prodotto de-
vono essere rispettate le indicazioni della norma EN 365 (istruzioni generali /
paragrafo 2.5). Attenzione! Per questo prodotto & obbligatorio un controllo
periodico approfondito (istruzioni generali / paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Destinazioni d'uso. Il dispositivo & progettato per i seguenti scopi: prote-
zione contro le cadute dall’alto nel caso in cui venga associato ad un mezzo per
limitare il carico a 6 kN durante una caduta dall’alto (assorbitore di energia);
prevenzione delle cadute dall’alto nel caso in cui venga utilizzato per trattenuta
o posizionamento sul lavoro.

2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI.

Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): Mé;
N1.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Foro di collegamento principale. B) Fori di
collegamento secondari.

3.1 - Materiali principali. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (pa-
ragrafo 2.4): 3.

4) MARCATURA.

Numeri/leftere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni gene-
rali (paragrafo 5).

4.1 - Generale (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: 1; 4;7;8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Tracciabilita (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITA.

5.1 - Connettori. Per la connessione utilizzare esclusivamente connettori EN
362 per lavori in quota o connettori EN 12275 per attivita alpinistiche dota-
ti di ghiera di bloccaggio.

5.2 - Punti di ancoraggio. Utilizzare esclusivamente punti di ancoraggio,
conformi alla norma EN 795 (resistenza minima 12 kN o 18 kN per anco-
raggi non mefallici), situati al di sopra dell’ utilizzatore.

6) ISTRUZIONI D'USO.

Le piastre multi-ancoraggio sono ideate per organizzare una postazione di la-
voro ordinata e creare un sistema di ancoraggi multipli. Attenzione! Nelle
immagini sono riportati alcuni esempi di utilizzo consigliati (Fig. 5). Attenzio-
ne! Le frecce presenti in alcuni disegni rappresentano lo spostamento di un
carico lungo una teleferica (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Esse presentano un foro prin-
cipale che consente il collegamento di pit connettori e diversi fori seconda-
ri che consentono il passaggio di un singolo connettore. Attenzione! Ogni
connettore deve passare all’interno di un solo foro. Durante I'utilizzo verifi-
care che i connettori impiegati: lavorino sull’asse maggiore e siano corretta-
mente chiusi; siano liberi di muoversi all’interno dei fori; non interferiscano
fra loro né con altri elementi del sistema.

7) SIMBOLI. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 15):
F1.

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale
et une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent foutes les deux étre lues attentive-
ment avant utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les ins-
tructions spécifiques.

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIQUES CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Cette note contient les informations nécessaires & |'utilisation correcte du
produit/s suivant/s : plaques multi-ancrage Cheese Plate S-L.

1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION.

Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.PL.) ; il est conforme
au Reéglement (UE) 2016/425. Attention ! Pour ce produit il faut respecter
les indications de la norme EN 365 (Instructions générales / paragraphe 2.5).
Attention | Pour ce produit un contréle approfondi est obligatoire (Instruc-
tions générales / paragraphe 8).

1.1 - Destination. Le dispositif a été réalisé pour les finalités suivantes : pro-
tection contre les chutes en hauteur au cas ob il soit associé & un disposi-
tif qui sert & limiter le poids & 6 kN pendant la chute en hauteur (absorbeur
d’énergie) ; prévention des chutes en hauteur si utilisé pour la rétention ou le
positionnent au travail.

2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIES.

Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 9/tableau
D) : M6 ; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Fissure de connexion principale. B) Fissu-
res de connexion secondaires.

3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions gé-
nérales (paragraphe 2.4): 3.

4) MARQUAGE.

Chiffres/leftres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instructions gé-
nérales (paragraphe 5).

4.1 - Général (Fig. 2). Indications : 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14.

4.2 - Tragabilité (Fig. 2). Indications : T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITE.

5.1 - Connecteurs. Pour la connexion utiliser exclusivement des connecteurs
EN 362 pour le travail en hauteur ou des connecteurs EN 12275 pour I'alpi-
nisme pourvus de bague de blocage.

5.2 - Points d’ancrage. Utiliser exclusivement les points d’ancrage confor-
mes & la norme EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN ou 18 kN pour les an-
crages non métalliques), situés au-dessus de I'utilisateur.

6) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

Les plagues multi-ancrage ont été réalisées afin d’organiser une station de
travail ordonnée et un systtme d’ancrages multiples. Attention ! Dans les
images on reporte quelques exemples d'utilisation conseillée (Fig. 5). Atten-
tion ! Les fléches que vous voyez dans certains desseins représentent le dépla-
cement d’un poids le long du téléphérique (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Elles présen-
tent une fissure principale qui permet la connexion de plusieurs connecteurs
et de plusieurs fissures secondaires qui permettent le passage d’un seul con-
necteur. Attention | Chague connecteur doit passer & I'intérieur d'une seule
fissure. Pendant I'utilisation vérifier que les connecteurs employés : travail-
lent sur I'axe majeur et soient correctement fermés ; soient libres de bou-
ger & l'intérieur des fissures ; n'interférent pas entres eux ou avec les autres
éléments du systeme.

7) SYMBOLES. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (para-
graphe 15): F1.

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemei-
nen und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwen-
dung des Produkts genau durchgelesen werden missen. Achtung! Dieses
Blatt enthélt nur den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.

PEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN CHEESE PLATE S-L.
Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen fir einen korrekten
Gebrauch des folgenden Produktes/e: Mehrfach-Riggingplatte Cheese Plate
S-L.
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH.
Dieses Produkt ist eine Persénliche Schutzausristung (PS.A.); er steht im
Einklang mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. Achtung! Fir dieses Pro-
dukt muss die Anleitung der Norm EN 365 beachten werden (allgemeine
Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 2.5). Achtung! Fir dieses Produkt ist eine
grindliche regelméBige Kontrolle verpflichtet (allgemeine Gebrauchsanwei-
sungen / Absatz 8).
1.1 - Anwendungsbestimmung. Die Vorrichtung wurde fir folgende Zwe-
cke entworfen: Schutz gegen Abstirze in Situationen, in denen sie gemeinsam
mit einem Element verwendet wird, welches die Belastung wihrend eines Stur-
zes auf 6 kN beschrénkt (Falldampfer); Vorbeugung gegen Abstiirze, falls sie
zum Ruckhalten oder Arbeitsplatzpositionieren verwendet wird.
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.
Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 9 /
Tabelle D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 2). A) Hauptverbindungséffnung. B) zusétzliche
Verbindungséffnungen.
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeine Ge-
brauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 2.4): 3.
4) MARKIERUNG.
Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der allgemeine
Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5).
4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 2). Angaben: 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14.
4.2 - Rickverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 2). Angaben: T1; T3; T8.
5) KOMPATIBILITAT.
5.1 - Verbindungselemente. Fir eine Verbindung ausschlieBlich Verbin-
dungselemente EN 362 fir die Hohenarbeit oder Verbindungselemente EN




12275 fur Bergsteigeraktivitéten mit Schraubglied verwenden.

5.2 - Anschlagpunkte. AusschlieBlich Anschlagpunkte verwenden, welche
der Norm EN 795 (minimale Belastbarkeit 12 kN oder 18 kN fur nicht me-
tallische Anschlagpunkte) entsprechen und sich oberhalb des Benutzers be-
finden.

6) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG.

Die Mehrfach-Riggingplatten wurden fir eine organisierte Einteilung des Ar-
beitsplatzes entworfen und um ein System mit mehreren Anschlagpunkten
zu erschaffen. Achtung! Auf den Bildern werden einige empfohlene An-
wendungsméglichkeiten abgebildet (Abb. 5). Achtung! Die Pfeile einiger
Zeichnungen stellen die Bewegung einer Last entlang einer Seilschwebebahn
dar (Abb. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Sie besitzen eine Hauptverbindungssffnung, in die
mehrere Verbindungselemente eingefigt werden kénnen. Zudem besitzt sie
weitere Einfach-Verbindungséffnungen, in die nur je ein Verbindungselement
eingefigt werden darf. Achtung! Jedes Verbindungselement darf nur in ei-
ne Einfach-Offnung eingefigt werden. Wéhrend der Anwendung tberprifen
dass die verwendeten Verbindungselemente: nur auf der Hauptachse belastet
werden und korrekt verschlossen wurden; sich frei in den Oﬂnungen bewe-
gen kénnen; sich nicht untereinander Gberlagern oder mit anderen Systeme-
lementen interferieren.

7) ZEICHEN. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen
(Absatz 15): F1.

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo estdn constituidas por una parte
general y una especffica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso.
iAtencion! Este folio presenta sélo las instrucciones especificas.
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIFICAS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Esta anotacién incluye las informaciénes necesarias para el uso correcto del
siguiente producto/s: placas multi-anclaje Cheese Plate S-L.

1) AMBITO DE APLICACION.

Este producto es un dispositivo de proteccién individual (PPE.) y cumple con
el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. iAtencién! Por este producto es necesario
respetar las indicaciones de la Norma EN 365 (instrucciones generales -
paragrafo 2.5). iAtencién! Por este producto es obligatoria una inspeccion
periodica detallada (instrucciones generales - paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Uso previsto. El dispositivo ha sido pensado para las siguiente fi-
nalidad: proteccién contra caidas desde altura en casos en los que sean
asociadas a un medio que limita la carga a 6 kN durante una caida desde
el alto (disipador de enegia ); prevencién de caidas desde altura en casos
en los que sea utilizado para retener o para posicionar el puesto de trabajo.
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (seccién 9 / tabla D):
Mé; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Orificio principal de enganche. B) Orifi-
cios secundarios de enganche.

3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones ge-
nerales (seccién 2.4): 3.

4) MARCADO.

Nomeros/letras sin titulo: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones genera-
les (pdrrafo 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILIDAD.

5.1 - Conectores. Para el enganche utilizar exclusivamente conectores EN
362 para trabajos en altura o conectores EN 12275dotados de cierre de se-
guridad para actividades de alpinismo.

5.2 - Puntos de anclaje. Utilizar exclusivamente puntos de anclaje, confor-
mes a la Norma EN 795 (resistencia minima 12 kN o 18 kN para anclajes
no metélicos) situados por encima del usuario.

6) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO.

Las placas multi-anclaje han sido pensadas para organizar y ordenar una
estacién de trabajo y para crear un sistema de anclajes multiples. iAtencién!
La figura presenta algunos ejemplos de usos aconsejados (Fig. 5). iAten-
cién! La flecha presente en algunas figuras muestra el desplazamiento de
una carga aplicada a lo largo de una linea teleferica (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Estas
presentan un orificio pricipal que permite la conexién de varios conectores y
orificios secundarios que permiten la conexién de un solo conector. iAten-
cién! Cada conectro debe estar insertado en un solo orificio.

Durante el uso verificar geue los conectores empleados: trabajen sobre el eje
mayor y estén cerrados correctamente; que puedan moverse libremente en
el orificio; que non interfieran entre ellos ni con otros elementos del sistema.
7) SIGNOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (seccién
15): F1.

As instrugdes para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma instrugdo geral
e de uma especifica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso.
Atencao! Esta folha constitui apenas a instrucdo especifica.

INSTRUCOES ESPECIFICAS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Esta nota contém as informagdes necessdrias para um uso correto do(s) se-
guinte(s) produto(s): placas de amarragdo S-L com Placas intermedidrias.

1) CAMPO DE APLICACAO.

Este produto é um equipamento de protecéo individual (E.Pl.) contra as
quedas de uma altura; ele esté em conformidade com o regulamento (UE)
2016/425. Atencéol Para este produto devem ser observadas as indicacdes
da norma EN 365 (instrucdes gerais / secéo 2.5). Atengéo! Para este pro-
duto, uma verificacdo periédica completa é obrigatéria (instrucées gerais
pardgrafo 8).

1.1 - Usos pretendidos. O equipamento é projetado para as seguintes
aplicagées: protecdo contra quedas a altura, se for usado em conjunto
com equipamentos que limitam a carga a 6kN durante uma queda a altura
(unidade de absorcéo de energia); prevencdo de quedas a uma altura se for
usada para contencéo de trabalho ou posicionamento de trabalho.

2) ORGAOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consultar a legenda nas instrucées gerais (parégrafo 9 / tabela D): M6é; N1T.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Orificio de ligacéo principal. B) Orificios
de ligacéo secunddrios.

3.1 - Principais materiais. Consultar a legenda nas instrucdes gerais (pa-
régrafo 2.4): 3.

4) MARCAGAO.

Nomeros/letras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instrucées gerais (pa-
ragrafo 5).

4.1 - Geral (Fig. 2). Indicacées: 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14

4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 2). Indicacées: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILIDADE.

5.1 - Conectores. Para a ligacdo, usar somente conectores EN 362
especificos para trabalhos em altura ou conectores EN 12275 especificos
para montanhismo equipados com portas de bloqueio.

5.2 - Pontos de ancoragem. Usar apenas pontos de ancoragem em
conformidade com as normas EN 795 (forca minima de 12 kN ou 18 kN
para éncoras ndo metdlicas), localizados acima da posicéo do utilizador.

6) INSTRUCOES DE USO.

As placas de montagem sdo projetadas para ajudar a organizar locais de
trabalho arrumados e equipar o sistema multi-&ncora. Ateng@o! Exemplos de

uso recomendado sdo mostrados na figura (Fig. 5). Atengéo! As setas usadas
em alguns diagramas mostram o deslocamento de uma carga ao longo de um
teleférico (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Elas séo equipadas com um orificio principal, que
permite a ligacéo de vérios conectores e vérios orificios secundérios, somente
adequados para a ligacdo de um Unico conector para cada um. Atengao!
Cada conector sé pode ser usado em um orificio.

Enquanto estiver em uso, assegure-se gue: os conectores funcionem ao longo
do seu eixo principal e estejam corretamente travados; que eles estejam livres
para se mover pelos orificios; que eles nGo impecam um ao outro ou outros
elementos do sistema.

7) SIMBOLOS. Consultar a legenda nas instrucées gerais (parégrafo 15): F1.

Bruksanvisningen fér denna utrustning bestér av en allménn och en specifik
instruktion och b&da méste lésas noggrant fére anvéndningen. Varning! Detta
blad utgér endast den specifika instruktionen.

PECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER CHEESE PLATE S-L.
Denna anmérkning innehéller information som behévs fér en korrekt anvéind-
ning av féljande produkt/er: ostbricka S-L riggningsplattor.
1) TILLAMPNINGSOMRADE.
Denna produkt ér en personlig skyddsanordning (PPE.) mot fall frén hajder; den
motsvarar férordningen (EU) 2016/425. Varning! For denna produkt méste
anvisningarna i standarden EN 365 féljas (allménna instruktioner / avsnitt 2.5).
Varning! Fér denna produkt ér en noggrann periodisk kontroll nédvéndig (all-
ménna instruktioner / avsnitt 8).
1.1 - Avsedda anvéndningar. Utrustningen ér avsedd fér de nedanst&ende
anvéindningsomrédena: skydd mot fall fréin héjd om den anvénds tillsammans
med utrustning varmed man begrénsar belastningen till 6 kN under ett fall frén
en hajd (energiupptagning); utrustningen férebygger fall frén en hojd om den
anvénds fér att begréinsa arbetsytan eller fér arbetspositionering.
2) ANMALDA ORGAN.
Se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna (avsnitt 9 / tabell D): M6é; N1.
3) NAMN PA DELARNA (Fig. 2). A) Huvudansluiningshél. B) Sekundéra an-
slutningshél.
3.1 - Huvudsakliga material. Se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktioner-
na (avsnitt 2.4): 3.
4) MARKNINGAR.
Siffror/bokstéver utan bildtext: se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna
(avsnitt 5).
4.1 - Allmént (Fig. 2). Information: 1; 4; 7;8; 11; 12; 14.
4.2 - Spérbarhet (Fig. 2). Information: T1; T3; T8.
5) PASSAR TILL.
5.1 - Kontakter. Fér anslutningen ska man endast anvénda EN
362-anslutningsdon som &r séarskilt utformade f6r arbete pé& hég hojd, eller mer
specifikt f6r bergsklétiring, EN 12275-anslutningsdon med lésgaller.
5.2 - Férankringspunkter. Anviind endast férankringspunkter som uppfyller
EN 795-standarder (légsta styrka 12 kN eller 18 kN f5r icke-metalliska
férankringar), ovanfér anvéindarens position.
6) ANVANDARANVISNINGAR.
Med hiélp av riggningsplattor blir det lattare att organisera rena arbetsytor och
rigga flerférankringssystem. OBS! | figuren visas exempel pd rekommenderade
anvéndningsomréden (bild 5). OBS! Pilarna i vissa figurer anger en lasts
ferlytning léings med en kabelstréicka (bild 5.2-5.3-5.7). Dessa ér férsedda med
eft huvudhél fér anslutning av flera anslutningsdon och flera olika sekundéra hél
som endast kan anvéndas fér anslutning av et enda anslutningsdon &t géngen.
OBS! Vart och ett av anslutningsdonen kan endast anvéindas fér ett hal.

Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nedvendig for riktig bruk av
felgende produkt (er): velg plate S-L-oppsettsplater.

1) BRUKSOMRADE.

Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra heyder.
Det er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. Forsiktig! Indikasjonene for
EN 365 mé observeres for dette produktet (generelle instruksjoner / avsnitt 2.5).
Forsiktig! For dette produktet er en grundig periodisk sjekk obligatorisk (gene-
relle instruksjoner / punkt 8).

1.1 - Tiltenkte bruksformdl. Utstyret er designet for felgende bruksformél:
Beskyttelse mot fall fra heyde hvis det brukes sammen med utstyr som begrenser
belastningen til 6 kN ved fall fra hoyde (energiabsorberende); forebygging av
fall fra heyde hvis det brukes fil arbeidsstette eller arbeidsposisjonering.

2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER

Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 9 / tabell D): M6; N1.

3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 2). A) Hovedtilkoblings&pning. B) Sekundzere tilko-
blings8pninger.

3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt
2.4): 3.

4) MERKING.

Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene
(punkt 5).

4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14.

4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1 - Konnektorer. For tilkobling skal det kun brukes EN 362-konnektorer spe-
sifikke for arbeid i heyden eller fiellklatringsspesifikke EN 12275-konnektorer
som er utstyrt med |&seporter.

5.2 - Forankringspunkter. Bruk bare forankringspunkter som oppfyller EN
795-standarder (minimumsstyrke 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-metalliske foran-
kringer), plassert over der brukeren er posisjonert.

6) VEILEDNING FOR BRUK.

Oppsettsplatene er beregnet pd & bidra til & organisere ryddige arbeidsplasser
og giennomfere oppsett av systemer med flere forankringer. Obs! Eksempler
p& anbefalt bruk er vist p& figur (figur 5). Obs! Pilene som brukes i enkelte

3.1 - Belangrijkste materialen. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies
(paragraaf 2.4): 3.

4) MARKERING.

Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene instructies
(hoofdstuk 5).

4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 2). Indicaties: 1;4;7;8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 2). Indicaties: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITEIT.

5.1 - Verbinders Gebruik voor de verbinding vitsluitend EN 362-verbinders
die specifiek zijn voor werkzaamheden op hoogte of specifieke EN
12275-verbinders voor bergbeklimmen die zijn uitgerust met schroefsluitingen.
5.2 - Ankerpunten. Gebruik alleen ankerpunten die voldoen aan de EN 795
normen (minimale sterkte 12 kN of 18 kN voor niet-metalen ankers), gelegen
boven de gebruikersplaats.

6) AANWIJZINGEN YOOR GEBRUIK.

Riggingplaten zijn ontworpen om te helpen bij het organiseren van opgeruimde
werkplekken en multiankersystemen. Attentie Voorbeelden van aanbevolen
gebruik zijn weergegeven in de figuur (fig. 5). Attentie De pijlen die in sommige
diagrammen worden gebruikt, tonen de verplaatsing van een last langs een
kabelbaan (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Ze zijn uvitgerust met een hoofdgat dat het
mogelik maakt om meerdere verbinders aan te koppelen en verschillende
secundaire gaten die elk slechts geschikt zijn voor de aankoppeling van één
enkele verbinder. Attentie Elke verbinder kan slechts in één gat worden gebruikt.
Zorg er tijdens het gebruik voor dat: de verbinders langs hun hoofdas werken
en goed vergrendeld zijn, dat ze vrij door de gaten kunnen bewegen en dat ze
elkaar of andere elementen van het systeem niet hinderen.

7) SYMBOLEN. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 15): F1.

Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavliena iz splognih in posebnih navodil;
oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo
posebna navodila.

diagrammer viser forskyvningen av en belastning langs en kabelbane (figur
5.2-5.3-5.7). De er utstyrt med en hoved&pning som gijer tilkobling av flere
konnektorer mulig og forskjellige sekundaere &pninger som bare passer for til-
kobling av én enkelt konnektor hver. Obs! Hver enkelt konnektor fér kun brukes
ién &pning av gangen.

Serg under bruk for at: Konnektorene er i drift langs sin hovedakse og er skikke-
lig 18st; og de kan bevege seg fritt gjennom &pningene; og de er ikke fil hindring
for hverandre eller andre elementer i systemet.

7) SYMBOLER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 15): F1.

Brugervejledningen til denne anordning bestér af en generel vejledning og en
specifik, og begge skal gennemlzeses noje for brugen. Bemaerk! Dette ark ud-
ger kun den specifikke vejledning.

PECIFIK VEJLEDNIN HEESE PLATE S-L.
Denne note indeholder de nedvendige informationer for en korrekt anvendelse
af det/de folgende produkt/er: cheese-plade S-L fastsurringsplade.
1) ANVENDELSESOMRADE.
Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr (PSU) mod fald fra hejder; det
stemmer overens med EU-forordning (EU) 2016/425. Bemaerk! Ved dette pro-
dukt skal indikationerne i standarden EN 365 (generel vejledning/afsnit 2.5)
overholdes. Bemaerk! Ved dette produkt er en dybdegdende periodisk kontrol

Under anvéindningen ska man kontrollera att: anslutningsdonen arbetar utmed
huvudaxeln och &r korrekt |&sta; att de kan réra sig fritt genom hélen; att de infe
blockerar varandra eller andra element i systemet.

7) SYMBOLER. Se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna (avsnitt 15):
F1.

Témén laitteen kdyttdohieisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne mo-
lemmat on luettava huolellisesti ennen kéyttéd. Huomio! Témé arkki on ai-
noastaan erityisohje.

ERITYISOHJEET CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Téissd ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen/
tuotteiden oikeaoppista kéyttdd varten: cheese Plate S-L -ankkurilevyt.

1) SOVELTAMISALA.

Témé tuote on henkilésuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilta ja se vastaa
asetusta (EU) 2016/425. Huomio! Téssé tuotteessa on noudatettava standar-
din EN 365 ohieita (yleiset ohjeet / kappale 2.5). Huomio! Tété tuotetta varten
edellytetdién perusteellista médrdaikaistarkistusta (yleiset ohjeet / kappale 8).
1.1 - Kayttstarkoitukset. Laite on farkoitettu seuraaviin kéyttétarkoituksiin:
putoamisen estéimiseen, jos sitd kéytetaan yhdessd laitteen kanssa, joka rajoittaa
kuormitukseksi 6 kN putoamisen aikana (putoamisenvaimennin); putoamiseen
estéimiseen, jos sité kéytetaan tydskentelyn aikaisena tukena tai kiinnitykseen.
2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET.

Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale 9 / taulukko D): M6; N1T.

3) NIMIKKEISTO (kuva. 2). A) Padliitosreika. B) Muut liitosreidt.

3.1 - Padasialliset materiaalit. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale
2.4): 3.

4) MERKINTA.

Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstid: tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kap-
pale 5).

4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 2). Tiedot: 1;4;7;8; 11;12; 14.

4.2 - Jaljitettévyys (kuva 2). Tiedot: T1; T3; T8.

5) YHTEENSOPIVUUS.

5.1 - Liitososat. Kaytd liiténtdén vain EN 362:n mukaisia liitososia, jotka on
tarkoitettu tydskentelyyn korkealla tai vuorikiipeilyyn tarkoitettuja EN 12275:n
mukaisia liitososia, joissa on sulkurenkaat.

5.2 - Kiinnityspisteet. Kéyté vain EN 795 standardin mukaisia kiinnityspisteité
(minimi kuormitettavuus 12 kN tai 18 kN ei-metallisille ankkureille), jotka
sijaitsevat kéyttajan sijainnin ylapuolella.

6) KAYTTOOHJEET.

Ankkurilevyjen tarkoituksena on mahdollistaa tyépisteiden siisteys ja kiinnittéé
monikiinnitysjérjestelmia. Huomio! Esimerkkejd suositeltavasta kéytéstd on
kuvassa (kuva 5). Huomio! Eréisséi kaavioissa kéytettévét nuolet esittévét
kuorman liikettd vaijeria pitkin (kuvat 5.2-5.3-5.7). Niissé on pédreikd, joka
mahdollistaa useiden liitososien liitéinnén, ja useita muita reikié, jotka soveltuvat
ainoastaan kukin yhden litososan liiténtééan. Huomiol Kullekin liitososalle voi
kéiyttéd vain yhtd reikad.
Varmista kéytén aikana etté: liitososat kuormittuvat pééakseliaan pitkin ja ovat
oikein lukittuja, efté ne voivat liikkua vapaasti reikien lépi, etté ne eivét hairitse
toisiaan eivétkd esté muita jdrjestelmén elementted.

7) SYMBOLIT. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 15): F1.

Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten bestér av en generell og en spesifikk
instruksjon, og begge mé leses neye for bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjer kun

den spesifikke instruksjonen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER CHEESE PLATE S-L.

obligatorisk (generel vejledning/afsnit 8).

1.1 - Anbefalet brug. Udstyret er designet til felgende anvendelser: beskyttelse
mod fald fra hejde, hvis den bruges sammen med udstyr, der begraenser
belastningen til 6 kN under et fald fra en hejde (energiabsorber); forebyggelse
af fald fra en hejde, hvis den bruges til arbejdssikring eller arbejdspositionering.
2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER.

Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 9/tabel D): M6; N1.

3) KLASSIFIKATION (Fig. 2). A) Primeer tilslutnings@bning. B) Sekundeere fil-
slutningsé@bninger.

3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit
2.4): 3.

4) MARKNING.

Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (af-
snit 5).

4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Angivelser: 1;4;7;8; 11;12; 14.

4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 2). Angivelser: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1 - Karabinhager. Til tilslutning mé der kun anvendes EN 362-karabinhager
til arbejde i hojder eller EN 12275-karabinhager med l8s beregnet il
bjergomréder.

5.2 - Fastgeringspunkter. Brug kun fastgeringspunkter, der overholder
EN 795-standarder (minimumsstyrke 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-metalliske
fastgeringspunkter), der er placeret over brugerens position.

6) BRUGSANVISNINGER.

Fastsurringsplader er designet fil at hjselpe med at organisere arbejdspladser
og fastgere multi-forankringssystemer. Bemaerk! Eksempler p& anbefalet brug
er vist i figur (figur 5). Bemaerk! Pilene, der anvendes i visse diagrammer, viser
forskydningen af en belastning langs en kabelbane (figur 5.2-5.3-5.7). De
er udstyret med en primaer tilslutningsébning, der muligger filslutning af flere
karabinhager og diverse sekundaere filslutnings&bninger, der kun er egnet til
filslutning af en enkelt karabinhage hver. Bemaerk! Hver karabinhage kan kun
bruges i en tilslutningsé&bning.

Ved brug skal du serge for at: karabinhagerne beerer langs deres hovedakse
og er ordentligt 1&st; at de frit kan bevaege sig gennem &bningerne; at de ikke
blokerer hinanden eller andre elementer i systemet.

7) SYMBOLER. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 15): F1.

NEDERLANDS

De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat vit een algemene en een spe-
cifieke instructie en beide moeten véor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let
op! Dit blad bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.

SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het (de)
volgende product(en): cheese Plate S-L riggingplaten.

1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED.

Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen vallen van een
hoogte en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016/425. Let op! Voor dit product
moeten de instructies van EN 365 (algemene instructies/paragraaf 2.5) in acht
worden genomen. Let op! Voor dit product is een grondige periodieke inspectie
verplicht (algemene instructies/paragraaf 8).

1.1 - Beoogd gebruik. Het materieel is ontworpen voor de volgende
toepassingen: valbeveiliging indien het wordt gebruikt in combinatie met
materieel dat de belasting beperkt tot 6 kN tijdens een val van hoogte
(energieabsorptie); het voorkomen van vallen van hoogte indien het wordt
gebruikt voor het vastzetten of positioneren op de arbeidsplaats.

2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES.

Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 9/tabel D): Mé; N1.

3) BENAMING (Afb. 2). A) Hoofdverbindingsgat. B) Secundaire verbindings-
gaten.

POSEBNA NAVODILA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

To obvestilo vsebuje podatke, potrebne za pravilno uporabo naslednjega/ih
izdelka/ov: plodte za vrvisca z ve& luknjami S-L.

1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA.

Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zai¢ito pred padci z visine;
skladen je z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425. Pozor! Za ta izdelek je treba upostevati
navodila, predpisana s standardom EN 365 (splo$na navodila / odstavek 2.5).
Pozor! Ta izdelek je treba obvezno ob&asno in podrobno pregledati (splosna
navodila / odstavek 8).

1.1 - Predvidene uporabe. Oprema je namenjena naslednjim aplikacijam:
zai¢iti pred padcem z viine, ¢e se uporablia skupaj z opremo, ki omejuje
obremenitev na 6 kN med padcem z visine (absorber energije); zageiti pred
padcem z visine, ¢e se uporablia kot delovni naslon ali pozicioniranje delavca.
2) PRIGLASENI ORGANI.

Ogleite si legendo v splognih navodilih (odstavek 9 / tabela D): M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Glavna povezovalna luknja. B) Sekundarne
povezovalne luknje.

3.1 - Osnovni materiali. Oglejte si legendo v splodnih navodilih (odstavek
2.4): 3.

4) OZNAKE.

Stevilke/erke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splognih navodilih (odstavek 5).
4.1 - Splogno (SI. 2). Oznake: 1;4;7;8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Sledljivost (SI. 2). Oznake: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZDRUZLJIVOST.

5.1 - Prikljuéki. Za priklju¢evanje uporabliajte samo prikljucke EN 362,
namenjene za delo na viSini ali posebne plezalske priklju¢ke EN 12275,
opremliene z vrati za zaklepanije.

5.2 - Sidrne to¢ke. Uporabljajte samo sidrne tocke, skladne s standardom
EN 795 (minimalna nosilnost 12 kN ali 18 kN za nekovinska sidris¢a), ki se
nahajajo nad polozajem uporabnika.

6) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO.

Plos¢e za vrvis¢a so namenjene boligi organizaciji delovnih mest in za
privezovanije na ve¢ sidri$¢. Pozor! Primeri priporo¢ene uporabe so prikazani
na sliki (slika 5). Pozor! Puicice na nekaterih diagramih prikazujejo premik
bremena po vrvis¢u (slike 5.2-5.3-5.7). Imajo glavno luknjo, ki omogota
prikljucitev ve¢ priklju¢kov, in razlitne sekundarne luknje, ki so primerne za
priklju¢itev po enega priklju¢ka. Pozor! Vsak priklju¢ek se lahko uporabi samo
v eni luknii.

Med uporabo preverjaite: ali priklju¢ki delujejo vzdolz svoje glavne osi in ali spo
pravilno zaklenjeni; ali se lahko prosto premikajo v luknii; ali se ne ovirajo med
seboj in ne ovirajo drugih elementov sistema.

7) SIMBOLI. Ogleite si legendo v splognih navodilih (odstavek 15): F1.

VENCINA

Névod na pouzitie tohto zariadenia sa skladé zo véeobecnych pokynov a oso-

bitnych pokynov a oba dokumenty si musite pozome precitat pred pouzitim vy-

robku. Pozor! Tento leték obsahuie len osobitné pokyny.

OSOBITNE POKYNY CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Tento dokument obsahuje informdcie potrebné pre sprévne pouzivanie nasleduji-

ceho vyrobku/vyrobkov: multikotviaca doska S-L kotviace dosky.

1) UPLATNENIE.

Tento vyrobok je osobnym ochrannym prostriedkom (O.O.P.) proti padu z vysky

a je v stlade s nariadenim (EU) 2016,/425. Pozor! Tento vyrobok musi spliiaf

ustanovenia smernice EN 365 (Vieobecné pokyny / odsek 2.5.). Pozor! Tento
yrobok podlieha povinnej dékladnej periodickej kontrole (Vieobecné pokyny,

odsek 8).

1.1 - Uréené pouzitie. Toto vybavenie je ur¢ené na nasledujice pouzitia:

ochrana profi padom z vysky, ak sa pouziva spolu s vybavenim, kioré obmedzuje

zatazenie na 6 kN pocas padu z vysky (pohlcova¢ energie); prevencia profi

padu z vygky, ak sa pouziva na pracovné polohovanie alebo zadrzanie.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE OSOBY.

Pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek 9 / tabulka D): M6; N1T.

3) NOMENKLATURA (Obr. 2). A) Hlavny pripojovaci otvor. B) Sekundame pri-

pojovacie otvory.

3.1 - Prevladajici materidl. Pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek

2.4): 3.

4) OZNACENIE.

Cisla/pismend bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek 5).

4.1 - Vieobecné oznacenie (Obr. 2). Oznacenia: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Vysledovatel'nost (Obr. 2). Oznacenia: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITA.

5.1 - Karabiny. Na spojenia pouzivaite iba karabiny EN 362, kioré si ur¢ené

na vyskové prace alebo na horolezecké spojky EN 12275, ktoré su vybavené

blokovacimi krizkami.

5.2 - Kotevné body. Pouzivaite len kotevné body, kioré so v stlade s normou

EN 795 (minimdlna odolnost 12 kN alebo 18 kN pre nekovové ukotvenie) a

nachadzajt sa nad polohou pouzivatela.

6) POKYNY K POUZIVANIU.

Kotviace dosky su navrhnuté tak, aby pomohli vytvorif prehladné pracoviské a

vybavif multikotviace systémy. Upozornenie! Priklady odpori¢aného pouzitia

ndjde na obrazku (obr. 5). Upozornenie! Sipky pouzité v niektorych obrézkoch

znézoritujy_rozlozenie zatazenia pozdl? lanovej dréhy (obr. 5.2-5.3-5.7). St

vybavené hlavnym ofvorom, kiory umoziuje pripojenie viacerych karabin s

viacerymi sekundarnymi ofvormi, do kiorych je mozné pripojif len po jednej
karabine. Upozornenie! Kazdo karabinu mézete pouzif len v jednom otvore.
Potas pouzivania sa uistite, ze: karabiny pracuj pozd|z svojej hlavnej osi a so
riadne zaistené; sa mézu volne pohybovat v ofvoroch; si navzéjom nebrénia
alebo nebrénia inym prvkom systému.

7) SYMBOLY. Pozri legendu vo VEeobecnych pokynoch (odsek 15): F1.

ROMANA

Insfructiunile de utilizare o acestui dispozitiv constau dintro instructiune ge-
nerala si una specifica si ambele trebuie citite cu atentie inainte de utilizare.
Atentie! Aceasta fisa constituie doar instructivnea specifica.

INSTRUCTIUNI SPECIFICE CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Aceasfa nota confine informatiile necesare pentru utilizarea corectd a urmatoa-
relor produse: pléci de ancorare cu gduri S-L.

1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE.

Acest produs este un echipament individual de protectie (E.I.P.) impotriva cade-
rilor de la o inalfime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016,/425. Atentie!
Pentru acest produs trebuie respectate indicatiile din norma EN 365 (instructi-
uni_generale/paragraful 2.5). Atentie! Pentru acest produs este obligatorie o
verificare periodica detaliatd (insfructiuni generale/paragraful 8).

1.1 - Utilizari preconizate. Echipamentul esfe proiectat pentru urmétoarele
aplicafii: protecfie impotriva caderilor de la inalime, daca este ufilizat
impreund cu echipamente care limiteazé sarcina la 6 kN in timpul unei caderi
de la inalfime (dispozitiv de absorbfie a energiei); prevenirea caderilor de
la inalfime, dacd este ufilizat pentru limitarea deplasarii in timpul lucrului sau
pozifionarea in timpul lucrului.

2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE.

Consultafi legenda din instructiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M6;
N1

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Orificiul principal de conectare. B) Orificii
secundare de coneclare.

3.1 - Materiale principale. Consultafi legenda in instructiunile generale (pa-
ragraful 2.4): 3.

4) MARCARE.

Numere/litere fara fitlu: consultafi legenda n insiructiunile generale (paragraful
5).
4.1 - Generalitati (Fig. 2). Indicafii:
4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 2). Indicafii:
5) COMPATIBILITATE.

5.1 - Conectori. Pentru conectare, ufilizafi numai conectori EN 362 specifici
pentru lucrari la inalime sau conectori EN' 12275 specifici pentru alpinism
prevazufi cu inchizatori de blocare.

5.2 - Puncte de ancorare. Utilizafi numai puncte de ancorare conforme
standardului EN 795 (rezistenfa minima de 12 kN sau 18 kN pentru ancore
nemetalice), situate deasupra pozifiei utilizatorului.

6) INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE.

Placile de ancorare sunt concepute pentru a ajuta la organizarea spatiilor de
lucru si pentru fixarea sistemelor de ancorare multipla. Atentie! Exemplele de
utilizare recomandate sunt prezentate in figura (figura 5). Atentie! Sagetile
utilizate in unele diagrame aratd deplasarea unei sarcini de-a lungul unui
teleferic (figurile 5.2-5.3-5.7). Acestea sunt prevazute cu un orificiu principal
care permite conectarea mai mulior conectori si cu mai multe orificii
secundare, potrivite numai pentru conectarea unui singur conector. Atentie!
Fiecare coneclor poate fi utilizat numai intr-un singur orificiu. In timpul utilizérii
asigurati-vé c: conectorii funcfioneaza de-a lungul axei lor principale si sunt
bine blocati; ca acestia au libertate de miscare in toate orificiile; ca acestia nu
se impiedica reciproc sau nu impiedica alfe elemente ale sistemului.

7) SIMBOLURI. Consultafi legenda in instructiunile generale (paragraful 15):
F1.

CE§T|NA

Névod k pouziti fohoto zafizeni se skladé ze veobecnych a specifickych
pokynd. Pred pouzitim je nutno obé ¢asti peclivé preist. Pozor! Tato brozurka
obsahuje pouze spedifické pokyny.

ZVLASTNI POKYNY CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Tyto pokyny obsahuji informace nezbyiné pro spravné pouzivéni vyrobku/
vyrobk: zévésné desky Cheese Plate S-L.

1) OBLAST POUZITI.

Jedna se o osobnf ochranny prostredek (OOP) proti padim z vysky odpovi-
daijici nafizeni (EU) 2016,/425. Pozor! Pro tenfo vyrobek je nutno dodrzet
ustanoveni normy EN 365 (véeobecné pokyny/&lének 2.5). Pozor! U tohoto
vyrobku je nutno provadet dikladnou pravidelnou kontrolu (véeobecné poky-
ny/¢&lének 8
1.1 - Zamyslené pouziti. Zafizeni je ur¢eno pro nésledujici aplikace: ochrana
proti padu z vysky, pokud je pouzivéno ve spojeni se zatizenim, kieré omezuje
zatizeni na 6 kN pii padu z vysky (absorbér energie); prevence padi z vysky,
pokud je pouzivano pro pracovni omezeni nebo pracovni umisténi.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE ORGANY.

Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 9/tabulka D): Mé; N1T.

3) NAZVOSLOVI (Obr. 2). A) Hlavni pripojovaci otvor. B) Sekundarni pripo-
jovaci otvory.

3.1 - Zakladni materidgly. Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 2.4):

;4;7,8;11;12;, 14,
1, T3;18.

3.
4) OZNACENI.

Cisla/pismena bez popisku: viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lének

).
4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 2). Oznacent: 1;4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.
4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 2). Oznacen: T1; T3; T8.
5) KOMPATIBILITA.
5.1 - Karabiny. Pro piipojeni pouzivejte pouze karabiny EN 362 urcené
pro préce ve vyikach nebo karabiny EN 12275 uréené pro horolezectvi a
vybavené zajistitelnou zapadkou.
5.2 - Kotevni body. Nad mistem uzivatele pouzivejte pouze kotevni body
odpovidajici norm& EN 795 (minimalni pevnost 12 kN nebo 18 kN pro
nekovové kotvy).
6) NAVOD K POUZITI.
Zavésné desky jsou navrzeny tak, aby pomohly organizovat uklizend pracovisié
a systémy vice kotev. Pozor! Priklady doporu¢eného pouziti jsou uvedeny na
obrazku (obr. 5). Pozor! Sipky pouzité v nékterych obrézcich ukazuif posun
zatizeni podél lanové dréhy (obr. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Jsou vybaveny hlavnim
ofvorem, ktery umoz#uje pfipojeni vice karabin, a rznymi sekundémimi otvory,
které jsou vhodné pro pripojeni pouze jednoflivych karabin. Pozor! Kazdou
karabinu lze pouzit pouze v jednom otvoru. B&hem pouzivéni se ujistéte, ze:
karabiny pracuji podél své hlavni osy a jsou fadng zaijisteny; ze se mohou
volng pohybovat v otvorech; e si navzdjem nebrani a neprekdzi ani jinym
prvkdm systému.
7) SYMBOLY. Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 15): F1.




CHEESE
PLATES S - L

EN Rigging plates for multianchor sysfems.

TR Coklu baglama sistemleri igin reglaj plakalari.

HU Tehereloszté lemezek tsbbpontos biztositérendsze-
rekhez.

GR Aiareéeig ayklpwong yia ouoTpara aykupwong
NOMAMAWY onpEiwy.

PL Phytki stanowiskowe do sysfeméw z wieloma punkiami
kotwigcymi.

RU TOKEﬂO)KHb\e NNActy1Hbl OnNg Co30aHKa CUCTEM C
HECKOMbKMMM TOUKAMM CTPOXOBKM.

EE Kinnitusplaadid mitme ankruga susteemidele.

LV Multi-stipringjumu sistemu takelazas plaksne.

LT Daugiasakiy sistemy fakelazo ploksfes.

UA TakenasHi nnaciumm gng cucrem 6ararotodkosoro
KPInneHHs.

BG CuheuHuenty nnoUm 30 MHOTOGHKEPHM CUCTEMM.

HR Pri¢vrsne ploce za sustave s vise sidrisfa.
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.
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DANGER

NO!

DANGER

1 | TECHNICAL DATA
Q’}{'E'A'f("lﬂé WORKING
PRODUCT | REF. No. @ LIMIT LOAD
oA |HME S
(MBL)
CHEESE
PLATE S
A | 2463703 | 759 | 30k 6 kN
CHEESE
PLATE L
2A63705 | 160g| 40 kN 8 kN

t

35 ‘ 40 kN

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions, both
must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This leaflet shows the
specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following product/s:
cheese Plate S-L rigging plates.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION.

This product is a personal protective device (PPE.); it is compliant with the Regulation
(EU) 2016/425. Attention! For this product the indications of the standard EN 365
must be respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). Attention! For this product a
periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general instructions / paragraph 8.

1.1 - Intended uses. The equipment is designed for the following applications: protec-
tion against falls from a height if it is used in conjuncfion with equipment that limits the
load to 6 kN during a fall from a height (energy absorber); prevention of falls from a
height if it is used for work restraint or work positioning.

2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 /
table D): M6; N1T.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Main connection hole. B) Secondary connection holes.
3.1 - Main materials. Refer o the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 2.4): 3.
4) MARKING. Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general in-
structions (paragraph 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications:1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITY.

5.1 - Connectors. For the connection only use EN 362 connectors specific for work at
height or mountaineering-specific EN 12275 connectors equipped with locking gates.
5.2 - Anchor points. Only use anchor points complying with EN 795 standards (mi-
nimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metfallic anchors), located above the user’s
position.

6) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

Rigging plates are designed fo help organize tidy workplaces and rig multianchor sy-
stems. Attention! Examples of recommended use are shown in figure (Fig. 5). Atten-
tion! The arrows used in some diagrams show the displacement of a load along a
cableway (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). They are equipped with a main hole that allows for the con-
nection of multiple connectors and various secondary holes only suitable for the con-
nection of a single connector each. Attention! Each connector can only be used in one
hole. While in use, make sure that: the connectors work along their major axis and are
properly locked; that they are free to move throughout the holes; that they do not hinder
one another or other elements of the system.

7) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15): F1.

Bu cihazin kullanim talimatlar genel bir talimat ve bir sartnameden olusmakta olup her
ikisinin de kullanmadan &nce dikkatle okunmasi gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Bu form sadece
&zel talimat teskil eder.

OZEL TALIMATLAR CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Bu not, asogidaki rinin/urinlerin dogru kullanimi icin gerekli bilgileri icermektedir: che-
ese Plaka S-L reglaj plakalar.

1) UYGULAMA ALANI.

Bu Uriin, bir yiksekten diismeye karsi bireysel bir koruma cihazidir (D.P.1). 2016/425
sayil AB yonetmeligi ile uyumludur. Dikkat! Bu iriin icin EN 365 nolu normun géstergeleri
dikkate alinmalidir (genel talimatlar/paragraf 2.5). Dikkat! Bu iriin icin kapsaml bir peri-
odik kontrol zorunludur (genel talimatlar/paragrof 8).

1.1 - Kullanim amaci. Bu ekipman, su uygulamalara yénelik olarak tasarlanmistir: Yk
sekten dilsme sirasinda yiki 6 kN ile sinirlayan bir ekipmanla birlikte kullanilmasi halinde
yiksekten disme fehlikesine karsi koruma saglamak; is sinilama veya is konumlandirma
amaciyla kullaniimasi halinde diisme tehlikesinin dnlenmesi.

2) ONAYLI KURULUSLAR.

Genel falimatlardaki aciklamalara basvurunuz (paragraf 9 / Tablo D): M6; N1T.

3) TERMINOLOJI (Sekil. 2). A) Ana baglant deligi. B) ikincil baglanti delikleri.

3.1 - Temel malzemeler. Genel talimatlardaki agiklomalara basvurunuz (paragraf 2.4): 3.
4) MARKALAMA. Basliksiz sayilar/harfler: genel talimatlardaki agiklamalara basvurunuz
(paragraf 5).

4.1 - Genel Bilgiler (Sekil. 2). Gostergeler: 1; 4;7;8; 11, 12; 14.

4.2 - Izlenebilirlik (Sekil. 2). Gostergeler: T1; T3; 8.

5) BAGDASMA.

5.1 - Konektdrler. Baglanti icin, yalnizca yiksekte veya dagcilik uygulamalarinda kullani-
ma yonelik EN 362 konektsrlerini kullanin (kilitli kapaklara sahip EN 12275 konekiérler).
5.2 - Baglama noktalar. Yalnizca EN 795 standartlarina (minimum dayanim 12 kN,
metal olmayanlar icinse 18 kN) uyan, kullanicinin pozisyonunun istinde bulunan bag-
lama noktalan kullanin.

6) KULLANIM TALIMATLARI.

Reglaj plakalari, calisma alanlarini dizenli tutmak ve cok baglantili sistemleri takmak igin
tasarlanmistir. Dikkat! Onerilen kullanim érnekleri sekilde (Sekil 5) gosterilmistir. Dikkat!
Bazi semalarda kullanilan oklar, yikiin kablodaki deplasmanini gssterir (Sekil 5.2-5.3-

5.7). Bunlarda bulunan ana delik, her birine yalnizca bir konektér takilacak sekilde cesili
ikincil deliklerin ve coklu konektrlerin baglantisi icindir. Dikkat! Her konektér yalnizca bir
delikte kullanilabilir. Kullanim sirasinda, konektérlerin ana eksenlerinde calishgindan ve
gerektigi sekilde kilitlenmis oldugundan, delikler boyunca serbest sekilde hareket edebil-
diginden ve birbirlerini ya da sistemin diger elemanlarini engellemediginden emin olun.
7) SEMBOLLER. Genel falimatlardaki agiklamalara bakiniz (paragraf 15): F1.




Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozé haszndlati utasitasok ltalénos és specidlis utasitasokbol

alinak, amelyeket haszndlat elétt figyelmesen el kell olvasni. Figyelem! Ez a lap csak a

specidlis utasitasokat tartalmazza.

SPECIALIS UTSITASOK CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Ez a megjegyzés az aldbbi termék/ek helyes hasznalatéra vonatkozé utasitésokat fartal-

mazza: S feherelosztd lemezek.

1) ALKALMAZASI TERULET.

Ez o termék személyi védéeszkdz magasbél vald lezuhands megelszésére; megfelel a

2016/425/EU rendeleinek. Figyelem! Ehhez a termékhez be kell tartani az MSZ EN
365 szabvany tmutatésait (altalénos utasitésok / 2.5 bek.). Figyelem! Kételezd a termé-

ket rendszeresen ala osan eHenénzm altalénos utasftasok / 8. bek.).

1.1- A felszerelés az alabbi celokro haszndlhaté: magasbol

valé Iezuhcnds elleni védelem, ha olyan felszereléssel egyiitt haszndligk, amely a terhelést

6 kN-a korlatozza a magasbdl vald lezuhanas esetén (energiaelnyeld); mogasbél vald

lezuhands megakadalyozdsa munkahelyzet bedllitasa vagy fékezése esetén.

2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK.

Olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dltalanos utasitasokban (9. bek. / D 1abl.): M6; N1.

3) SZOJEGYZEK (2 abr.). A) F6 csatlakozé lyuk. B) Masodlagos csatlakozé lyukak.

3.1 - Fébb anyagok. Olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az dltalénos utasitasokban (2.4 bek.):

3.
4) JELOLESEK.
Abrafelirat nélkiili szamok/bettk: olvassa el a jelmagyarézatot az dltalanos utasitdsokban
(5. bek.).
4.1 - Altalénos (2 ¢br.). Utmutatasok: 1,4,7,8,11;12; 14,
4.2 - Nyomon kévethetéség (2 abr.). Utmutatasok: T1; T3; T8.
5) KOMPATIBILITAS.
5.1 - Osszekstdelemek. A csatflakoztatashoz csak a magasban valé munkavégzéshez
alkalmas EN 362 ssszekotéelemeket vagy hegymaszashoz vals, zarhats EN 12275
ssszekotéelemeket hasznalion.
5.2 - Biztositépontok. Csak a hasznald felett rogzitetf, az EN 795 szabvanynak
megfeleld (minimum 12 kN vagy nem fémbé| készillt biztositok esetén 18 kN teherbirass)
biztositépontokat haszndljon.

6) HASZNALATI UTASITAS.
A tehereloszté elemek segitenek a rendezett munkaterillet kialakitésaban és a tebbpontos
biztositérendszerek dsszedllitdsaban. Figyelem! Példak az ajanlott haszndlatra az abran
5. 4bra) lathaték. Figyelem! A bizonyos abrakon léthaté nyilak a teher elmozdulésat
mutatiok a kstélpalya mentén ( 5.2-5.3-5.7. dbra). A felszerelésen taldlhato egy f6
lyuk, amely lehetévé teszi tobbszorss ssszekotéelemek  csatlakoztatésat, valamint
szamos masodlagos lyuk, amelyek csak kiilsnallo ssszekstéelemek csatlakoztatésahoz
alkalmasak. Figyelem! Eqy 6sszekotéelem csak egy lyukba helyezhets. Hasznalat készben
tgyelien a kovetkezskre: az ssszekstéelemek a 6 tengelyik mentén moksdienek és
megfelelden zarva legyenek; a lyukakban szabadon mozoghassanak; ne akaddlyozzak
egymdst vagy a rendszer més elemeit.
7) SZIMBOLUMOK. Olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az dltaldnos utasitdsokban (15. bek.):
F1.

EAAHNIKA

Or onyieg yia T XPAON NG CUCKEUAG QUTAG QNOTEAOUVTAI and val YEVIKG Kal éva eIdIkS

LEpoc, npenel va SIaBAGETE nposEKTIKG Kal 1a SUo npiv and m ypron. Mpoooxd! Aurd 1

QuMGIo nepitxel povo TiC B1dIkEC obnyiec,

EIAIKEZ OAHIIEZ CHEESE PLATE S-L.

AuT | onpeiwon nEPIEKE! TIG ANapaiTTeG ANPOPOPIES yia T owoTH xpron Twv akdhouBuy

npoioviwy: Siataéeig aykupwong Tonou «cheese Plate S-by

1) MEAIO E®APMOTHL.

Auto 1o npoidv anorekei Méoo Aropikng Mpootaciag (MAT) evavria orig niwoeig and

Wnha * eival oupguvo pe Tov Kavoviopo (EE) 2016/425. Mpoooxn! [ia autd 1o npoidy

nptner va oeBactoly o odnyie Tou npotdnou EN 365 (fevikéc od napaypago

2.5). Mpoooxn! fia_autd 1o npoidv eival anapaimrog évag ektevig nepiodikde Eheyyog
Tevikec 0 napdypagog 8).

1.1 - MpoPhendpeveg xpnoeig. O efonhiopds éxer oxediaotel yia Tig akdloubeg

£QapOYEG: npooTacia evdviia omy ATWoN and Uyog edv xpnoiponoieial ot cuvduacpd

pe ebonhiopd nou nepiopilel 7o goprio ce & kN kard m Sidpkeia mwong and Gyog

(GnopEGYNON EVEPYEIAT), GNOTPONH ATLIONG NG UYOG EAV XPNGIHONOIEITA YA MEPIOPICHG

epyaoiag A TonoBémon epyaciag.

2) KOINOMOIHMENOI OPTANIZMOI

AvagepBeite oto undpvnpa Twy yevikiv odnyiv (napdypagog 9 / tapneha D) M6; NT.

3) ONOMATOAOTIA (Eik. 2). A) Kupia onf) oivéeonc. B) Aeurepetouceg ontg olvSeon.

3.1 - Kupia uhika. Avagepbeite 1o unopvnpa twy yevikiv odnyidy (napdypagog 2.4): 3.

4) THMANZH. ApiByoi/ypappata xwpic helavia: AvagepBeite oto unopvpa Twy yevikiy

odnyiwv (napaypagog 5)

4.1 - Tevikég (Eix. 2). Znpewoeig: 1;4;7; 8; 11, 12; 14.

4.2 - lyvnhaoipomyra (Eik. 2). Tnpeiwoeig: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZYMBAT OTHTA.

5.1 - Zuvdempes. lia T cvdeon xpnoiponoinote pdvo cuvderipeg EN 362 cuykekpipéva

yia epyacieg oe Uyn 1 owdempeg EN 12275 aidikolg yia opeiacia, nou eivar

efonNiopévol pe pnyaviopo acpaNiong.

5.2 - Inpeia aykipwong. Xpnoiponoinote pévo onpela aykipwong nou Cuppoppuvovial

pe 1a npotuna EN 795 (ehdaxiom 1oxig 12 kN A 18 kN yia pn peralhikég aykupioeic),

nou Bpickovial névw and m B¢on Tou ypRom.

6) OAHTIEX XPHIHL.

Or Siarééeig aykupwong gxouv oxediactel npokeipévou va BonBroouy omy opyavwon

Tou ywpou epyaciag kar omy TonoBimon cuoTnudTwy ayklpwong NOMankwy onpeiwy.

Mpoooxn! Mapadeivuara_cuviotpevng_yphong_epgaviloviar_omy_eikéva (Eik. 5).

Mpoooxn! Ta Be\n nou ypnoiuonolotviar ot opioptva diaypdupara_aneikovilouv m
£1QTOMION_Tou QOpTiou kAT rkog evég cuppardoyovou (Eik. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Eivar

£oMNOLEVO! e i KUIG ONA NOU ENITPENEl T OUVOEON NOMGMAGY GUVSETPWY Kal

e noManhég Seutepeliouceq onég nou eival kataMnAeg povo yia v TonoBemon eveg

fqcznikéw, oraz rézne otwory pomocnicze przystosowane do podiqezenia tylko jednego
tqcznika. Uwaga! Kazdy tgcznik mozna zastosowac tylko w jednym otworze. Podczas

izveidoty multitipringjumu sistmas. Uzmanibu! lefeicamas lielosanas pieméri ir_paraditi
iméjuma (5. zim.). Uzmanibu! Afseviskas diagrammas liefotas bultinas norada slodzes

uzywania upewnic sie, ze: tqczniki dziotajq wzdhuz ich gléwnej osi oraz sq odpowiednio
zablokowane; mogq sie swobodnie rusza¢ w otworach; nie utrudniajg dziatania innym
fqcznikom lub elementom sysfemu.

7) SYMBOLE. Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogélnej (paragraf 15): F1

PYCCKU

VIKCTPYKUMM MO SKCIAYQTAUMM [GHHOMO YCTPOMCTBA BKNIOUAIOT B Ce63 OBILYIO W Crew-
QMBHYIO VHCTPYKUMM, 1 O6E HEOBXOMMO BHIMATENBHO MPOYECTh NEPER MCNONLIOBAHMEM
ycrpoiicTea. Brumanme! Ha goHHom nucike npusefena nuwb Cneumanbhas MHCTpyKums.
CMELIMATBHAS MHCTPYKLIMS AN M3OENM NO CTAHOAPTY CHEESE PLATE S-L.
3pech NPMBOAATCA CBEAEHMS, HEOBXOMMBIE 15 MPABMIEHONO MCMONL3OBAHMA CIIEAYIOLLETO
uspenus (cnegyioumx uagenni): Takenakksie nnactiksl Cheese Plafe S-L.
1) OBIMACTb MPUMEHEHMS.
[onroe v3nenve ssnsercs cpeactsom mraverpyansHoit saumisl CUA3) ot napenms ¢ esicors!
8 coorsercraun ¢ Texrnueckum pemameniom (EC) 2016/425. Buumanve! Ons aatoro
v3enns fonxHbl cobnionarecs ykasanms cranpapta EN 365 (oBuias urctpykums, n. 2.5).
Brumarme! [ns nomHoro vzenus obssareneH TwiarensHbli Neproamnieckuit kokpons (oBuwas
uvHcTpyKums, 0. 8).
1.1 - Hazwauerwe. [anHoe o6opyaosakie npefHasHaUeHo ans CeayioLuyx Uenei: sawmra
OT NOAEHMIA C BLICOTHI NP MCNIONB3OBAHMM COBMECTHO C OBOPYAOBAHMEM, OTPAHUUMBAIOLMM
Harpy3ky A0 6 kH npu napeHnm ¢ BbICOTbI (facKTens SHEPIM); NPEROTBPALIEHIE NAAEHN C
BLICOTbI NPV MCMONL30BAHMM 1 PABOYETO CAEPKMBAHAS WM 3OKPENNEHNT PABOYEN 30HbI.
2) YBEOOMIMEHHBIE OPFAHbI. Ci. skcnnvkaumio & obweit wxcpykym (n. 9/ 1abn.
D): M6; N1.
3) COCTAB MBAENMA (puc. 2). A) OcHosroe otsepcive gns npucoepureris. B) Jononu-
TenbHble OTBEPCTAA 15 NPVUCOEMMHEHMS.
3.1 - Octosbie matepuansl. Cm. skcnavkaumio s oblei uxctpykum (n. 2.4): 3.
4) MAPKPOBKA. Lvicbpsi 1nu Gykasl 63 HORAMCH: CM. SKCIAWKALMIO B OBLLUEM MHCTPYK-
wn (nywkr 5).
4.1 - Obuwas skennukaums (puc. 2). Yasanms: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11;
4.2 - Orcnexwsaemocts (puc. 2). Yrasanms: T1; T3; T8.
5) COBMECTUMOCTb.
5.1 - Kapa6uhbl. [ HENocpeAcTeeHHOro NPUCOBAMHENMS MCMONb3yitTe KaPABUHLI CTaH-
Aopra EN 362, npeprasHaventsie ans npoefeHts paBor Ha BbicoTe, MM KapaBuHbl Ans
anbnvHnama cranaapra EN 12275, ochaluentsie mycroit.
5.2 - Toukm aHKepHOTO KpenneHus. Icnonb3yiiie Tonbko Te TOuKM GHKEPHOIO KPeMieHs,
Kkotopsle cootserctayior cranfapty EN 795 (murmmansHas npourocts 12 kH, vnn 18 kH s
HEMETONMMUECKIX KAPABMHOB), ECAIM OHU PACTIONOXEHS! HOJ, NONBIOBATENEM.
6) HCTPYKLIMM MO SKCMNYATALMN.
TakenaxHsie NAACTVHbLI NPEAHA3HAYEHs! N9 OPIAHM3ALMM PABOTbI B OTPAHUYEHHBIX NPO-
CTPAHCTBAX 1 419 COIAHMI CHCTEM C HECKOMbKMMM TOUKOMM CTpaXOBKM. Brimarme! Mprime-
Dbl PEKOMEH[YEMOTO MCTIONs30BAkMA NpuBeaeHsl Ha puc. 5. Bruumanme! Crpenku wa Hekoro-
bIX DMCYHKOX YKO3bIBAIOT HONPABNEHME [BVXEHMS [PY3A BAOML kaHata (puc. 5.2-5.3-5.7).
OHM MMEIOT OCHOBHOE OTBEPCTVE, K KOTOPOMY MOXHO MPHCOBAMHMTS HECKOMBKO KAPAGUHOE,
Q TAKKE [OMOMHUTENBHbIE OTBEPCTHS, K KCKAOMY U3 KOTOPBIX MOXHO MPHCOEANHMTL TOMBKO
o ofHomy Kapabuky. Brumanme! K kaxpomy orsepcriio mOXHO Npucoemuhuts Tonsko
o kapabuk. Bo Bpems MCONbIcBAHMS NPOBEPLTE CREAYIoLEe: KAPABMHLI AOMXKHbI GbiTs
HONPQBAEHS! BOML COBCTBEHHOM MOBHOM OCM M HOMEXHO 3OKPENNEHI; OHU [OMXHBI CBO-
BORHO ABMIOTHCS B OTBEPCTHSX; OHM HE AOMXHbI NPENSTCTBOBATL APYT APYTY, O TaKkKe APYrM
SMEMEHTOM CHCTEMI.

7) YCNOBHBIE OBO3HAYEHMS. Cwm. skcnnmkaumio & obuweit nHctpykyun (nysxr 15): F1.

EESTI

Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad ildisest juhendist ja spefsiifilisest juhendist ning mé-
lemad tuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt labi lugeda. Tahelepanu! See leht koosneb ainult

12, 14.

izvielojumu trosu cela (5.2-5.3-5.7. zim.). Tie ir aprikofi ar galveno savienojuma vietu, kurai
var pieslégt vairakus savienotajus, un dazadam sekundaram savienojuma vietam, kuras i
piemérotas fikai viena savienoldja pieslégianai kaira vieia. Uzmanibu! Katru savienotaju var
lietot tikai viena savienojuma vietd. Lietofanas laika parliecinieties, ka: savienotaji darbojas
pa galveno asi un ka tie ir atbilstosi nobloketi; ka tie var brivi kusteties savienojuma vietd; ka
tie nefraucé viens ofram vai cifiem sistemas elementiem.

7) SIMBOLI. Skatief paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (15. sadala): F1

Sio prietaiso naudojimo instrukeijq sudaro bendri ir specialds nurodymai, abu juos reikia
atidziai perskailyfi ir suprasti pries naudojimq. Démesio! Siame informaciniame lapelyie ap-

ragytos fik konkreios instrukcijos.

SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Sioje pastaboje yra reikiama informacija teisingai naudofi

plokstes.

1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.

Sis produktas yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo kritimo i§ aukscio; jis afitinka (ES)

2016/425 Reglamentq. Démesio! Siame gaminyje turi buti laikomasi EN 365 standarto

(bendroji instrukeija / 2.5 punkias). Démesio! Siam produktui reikalingas periodiskas igsamus
atikrinimas yra privalomas i&samus patikrinimas (bendrieji nurodymai / 8 dalis).

1.1 - Numatomi naudojimo budai. |ranga skirta gioms reikmems: apsauga nuo kritimo

i§ auks¢io, jei ji naudojama kartu su jranga, ribojancia apkrovg ki ¢ kN kiimo metu

nuo aukécio (energijq absorbuojantis jrenginys); apsaugo nuo kitimo i§ aukétio, jei jis

naudojamas apsaugai darbo metu ar darbo padéiai nustatyti.

2) INFORMUOTOS INSTITUCIOS. Ziorekite legendq, pateikiq bendruosivose nurodymuose

(9 punkias / D lentele): M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (pav. 2). A) Pagrindine jungfies anga. B) Anfriniy jungciy angos.

3.1 - Pagrindinés medziagos. Ziorekite bendrosiose instrukcijose pateikiq legendq (para-

grafas 2.4): 3.

4) ZENKLINIMALL Skaiciai / raides be anfrasciy: zr. legendq, pateikig bendrosiose instruk-

cijose (5 paragrafas).

4.1 - Bendra (pav. 2). Indikacijos: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Atsekamumas (pav. 2). T1; T3; T8.

5) SUDERINAMUMAS.

5.1 - Jungtys. Prijungimui naudokite tk EN 362 jungtj, skirtq darbui aukstyje arba su

alpinizmui skirfomis EN 12275 jungtimis su uraktais.

5.2 - Tvirtinimo tagkai. Naudokite tik EN 795 standarfo reikalavimus afifinkancius tirfinimo

tagkus (minimalus stiprumas 12 kN arba 18 kN ne mefaliniams tvirtinimo elementams),

esancius vir§ naudotojo vietos.

6) NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS.

Takelazo plokstes yra skirtos padeti uztikrinti tvarkingas darbo vietas ir jrengti daugiafunkces

sistemas. Démesio! Rekomenduojamo naudojimo pavyzdiai pateikiomi paveikslelyie (5

pav.). Démesiol Kai kuriose schemose naudojamos rodykles rodo apkrovos poslinkj ant lyn

kelio (5.2-5.3-5.7 pav.). Juose yra pagrinding skyle, leidzianti prijungti kelias jungtis, o

jvairios anfrinés angos yra tinkamos fik vienai jungéiai prijungti. Démesio! Kiekvieng jungf]

galima_naudofi tik vienoje angoje. Naudodami_jsitikinkite, kad: jungtys veikia kartu su

pagrindine agimi ir yra tinkamai uzrakintos; jos gali laisvai judeti visose angose; jos netrukdo

viena kitai ar kitiems sistemos elementams.

7) SIMBOLIAL. Ziurekite bendrosiose instrukcijose pateikiq legendq (paragrafas 15): F1.

YKPAIHCbKA

IHCTPYKUiT 3 eKCnnyaTyBaHHS LUsOrO MPMCTPOIO CKIGAQIOTECA 3 3QrQLHOI 1O CMIEUiAmBHOI
THCTPYKLIT, | OBMABT HEOBXIAHO YBAXHO NPOUMIATA O BUKOPHCTHHSM npycTporo. Yearal Ha

bOMY QPKYLUI MICTUTHCS NMLLIE CEUiQbHA IHCTPYKUIA
CNELIAMbHA IHCTPYKLIA ONS BAPOBIB 3A CTAHOAPTOM CHEESE PLATE S-L.

& produkiq: akytos S-L takelazo

spesiifilisest juhendist

SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED CHEESE PLATE S-L.

See marge sisaldab teavet, mis on vajalik jargmise foote (foodete) Gigeks kasutamiseks:
auklikud S+ kinnitusplaadid.

1) KOHALDAMISALA.

See toode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb korgelt kukkumisel ; vastab maarusele (EL)

2016/425. Taheley 1 Selle toote puhul tuleb j@rgida normi EN 365 néudeid (iildised

Ty HOBORTECS BIAOMOCTI, HEOOXIHI [N% MPABMMEHOTO BUKOPVCTOHHS HOCTYMHOMO BUPOGY
(HacTynHvx BUPOGiB): NNACTHG 3 OTBOPAMM S-L 3 YMCNa TaKEN@XHIX NACTIAH

1) TANY3b 3ACTOCYBAHHA.

Lleit supi6 € 3acobom inpmsinyanstoro saxvicty (313) sig noikks 30 Textiunmm pemamertom
(EC) 2016,/425. Ysara! [Ons uboro svpoby otpumysamvcs exasisok_crannapry EN 365
saransHa inctpykuis, 0. 2.5). Yearal [1ns uboro eMpoBy petensiiit nepiopnininit KoHTpons €

0b0s's3k0BMM (30ransHa iHCTpyKLs, 0. 8).

juhised / paragrahv 2.5). Tahelepanu! Selle toote puhul on vajalik pohjalik pericodiline
kontroll (ildised juhised / paragrahv 8).

1.1 - Sihtotstarve. See varustus on moeldud jargmisteks ofstarveteks: kaitse kargelt kukkumise
vasty, kui seda kasutatakse koos vahendiga, mis piirab koormuse kargelt kukkumisel &
kN-ni- (energianeeldur); kergelt kukkumise ennetamine, kui seda kasutaiokse t66asendi
fikseerimiseks voi kinnitusioena.

2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED. Konsulteerige legendi ildises juhendis (punkt @ / fabel D):
M6; NT.

3) NOMENKLATUUR (Joon. 2). A) Peamine thendusava. B) Teisesed thendusavad.

3.1 - Peamised materjalid. Konsulteerige legendi ildises juhendis (punkt 2.4): 3

4) MARGISTAMINE. llma kirielduseta numbrid / tihed: konsulteerige legendi tldises ju-
hendis (punkt 5).

4.1 - Uldine (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Jalgitavus (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: T1;73; T8.

5) UHILDUVUS.

5.1 - Uhendusklambrid. Kasutage thendusteks ainult standardile EN 362 vastavaid
thendusklambreid, mis on moeldud kérgel téstamiseks, voi magironimiseks méeldud ja
standardile EN 12275 vastavaid iihendusklambreid, mille saab lukustada.

5.2 - Ankurduspunktid. Kasutage ainult standardile EN 795 vastavaid ankurduspunkte
(tugevus vahemalt 12 kN vai 18 kN mittemetallist ankrute puhul), mis paiknevad kasutaja
positsioonist kargemal.

6) KASUTUSJUHEND.

Kinnitusploadid on méeldud  t68koha  korrastamiseks ja mitme ankruga  sisteemide
kinnitamiseks. Tuhe|epanu| Naited soovitatava kasutusviisi _kohta on toodud joonisel
(ioonis_5). Tat ! Monedel skeemidel kasutatud nooled naitovad koormuse nihet

ouvderpa n kaBepia. Mpoooyn! Kabe ouvderpac pnopei va yonoiuonoinBei uévo ce pia
onn. 'Orav 10 ypnoiponoteite, Befaiwbeire on: o cuvderpeg Bpiokovrar kard prAkog Tou
kupiou d€ova kar txouv acpaNioTel enapkug, o pnopoly va kivnBoly ehelBepa eviog Twy
onty, on Sev epnodilou o évag Tov dMov A KAaNoio onpElo Tou CUCTAPATOG.

7) ZYMBOAA. AvagepBeite oto undpvnpa twv yevikiv odnyidy (napaypagog 15): F1.

Instrukeja uzytkowania tego urzqdzenia sklada sie z instrukeji ogdlnej i szczegstowej i
obie muszq by¢ uwaznie przeczyiane przed uzyciem. Uwaga! Niniejsza nota stanowi
tylko instrukeje szczegétowa.

INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGOLOWA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Niniejsza nota zawiera informacie niezbedne do prawidtowego uzywania nastepujgcych
produkiéw: plytka stanowiskowa S-L phytki stanowiskowe.

1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA

Ten produkt jest $rodkiem ochrony indywidualnej (SOI) chronigeym przed upadkiem z
wysokosci; jest on zgodny z rozporzqdzeniem (UE) 2016,/425. Uwagal W przypadku
tego produkiu nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek normy EN 365 (instrukeje ogélne / para-
graf 2.5). Uwaga! Produkt ten wymaga doktadnej kontroli okresowej (insirukcja ogélna
/ paragraf 8).

1.1 Przeznaczenie. Ten sprzet zostat zaprojektowany do nastepujgeych zastosowar:
ochrona przed upadkiem z wysokosci, w przypadku sfosowania w potqczeniu ze
sprzetem, kiéry ogranicza obcigzenie do 6 kN podczas upadku z wysokosci (absorber
energii); zapobieganie przed upadkiem z wysokosci w przypadku stosowania do
ograniczania przemieszczania podczas pracy lub ustalania pozycji podczas pracy.

2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE. Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendg w insfrukeji ogélnej
(paragraf 9 / tabela D): M6; N1.

3) NAZEWNICTWO (Rys. 2). A) Gtéwny otwér fqezqey. B) Pomocnicze ofwory fqczace.
3.1 - Gléwne materiaty. Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogolnej (paragraf
24). 3.

5) ZGODNOSC.

5.1 tqczniki. Do fqczenia stosowa¢ wylqeznie tqezniki EN 362 przeznaczone do pracy
na wysokosci lub tqczniki do alpinizmu EN 12275 wyposazone w zamki.

5.2 Punkty kotwiczqce. Stosowac tylko punkty kotwiczqce zgodne z normami EN 795
(minimalna sita 12 kN lub 18 kN w przypadku niemetalowych punkiéw kotwiczqceych),
umieszczone nad pozycjq uzytkownika.

6) INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA.

Phytki stanowiskowe sq zaprojekiowane do wspomagania organizacji uporzqdkowanych
miejsc pracy oraz mocowania systeméw z wieloma punktami kotwigeymi. Uwagal Na
rysunku przedstawiono przykfady zalecanego stosowania (rys. 5). Uwagal Strzatki na
czedci schematéw przedstawiajq przemieszczenie tadunku wzdtuz kolejki linowe (r
5.2:5.3-5.7). Sq one wyposazone w gléwny oftwér, kidry umozliwia potqczenie wielu

piki_trossi (\oomsed 5.2, 5.3 ja 5.7). Neil on pohiava, mille kaudu saab thendada
mitu Ghendusklambrit, ja erinevad feisesed avad, mis sobivad ainult the thendusklambri
kinnitamiseks. Téh ! lga thendusklambrit saab kasutada ainult thes avas. Kasutamise
ajal veenduge, et ihendusklambrid toimivad piki nende pahitelge ja on korralikult lukustatud,
saavad vabalt lébi avade liikuda ning ei takista iksteist ega ihtki teist siisteemi elementi

7) SUMBOLID. Konsulteerige legendi tldises juhendis (punkt 15): F1.

LATVIES

Si aprikojuma lietosanas instrukcija ietver visparigo un ipaso instrukeiju, un pirms aprikojuma
izmantosanas ir uzmanigi jaizlasa abas §s instrukcijos. Uzmanibu! Saja lapa ir ieklauta
tikai Tpaga insfrukeija.

IPASA INSTRUKCUA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Saja piezimé ir ietverta informacija, kas nepieciesama $adalu) razojumalu) pareizai lietosa-
nai: plaksne “cheese” S takelazas plaksnes.

1) ZMANTOSANAS JOMA.

Sis razojums ir individualais aizsardzibas lidzeklis (1.A.L) pret kitieniem no augstuma; 1a
atbilst Regulai (ES) Nr. 2016,/425. UzmanlbuI S\m razojumam [aatbilst standarta EN 365
prasibam (vispariga instrukeija / 2.5. sadala). ibu! Sim razojuman ir obligati javeic
10piga periodiska parbaude (vispariga \'nstrukc\'a / 8. sadala).

1.1 - Paredzétais pielietojums. Sis aprikojums ir paredzets sadiem pielietojuma veidiem:
aizsardziba pret kritieniem no augstuma, ja to lieto kopa ar aprikojumu, kas mazina slodzi
lidz 6 kN kitiena laika no augstuma (energijas absorbétaii); aizsardziba pret kritieniem no
augsiuma, ja fo izmanto ierobezoganai un pozicionesanai darba vajadzibam.

2) PAZINOTAS IESTADES. Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (9. sadala / D fa-
bula): M6; NT.

3) NOMENKLATURA (att. 2). A) Galvenas savienojuma vietas. B) Sekundaras savienojuma
viefas.

3.1 - Galvenie materiali. Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (2.4. sadala): 3

4) MARKEJUMS. Skaili/burti bez afSifrsjuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukcija
(5. sadala).

4.1 - Visparigi (aft. 2). Indikacijas: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11, 12; 14.

4.2 - Izsekojamiba (aft. 2). Indikacijos: T1; T3; 8.

5) SADERIBA.

5.1 - Savienotdiji. Savienosanai izmantojiet fikai EN 362 savienofajus, kas ipasi paredzéti
darbam augstuma, vai alpinismam paredzétos EN 12275 savienotdijus, kas aprikofi ar
blokesanas vartiem.

5.2 - Stiprinajumu punkti. Lietojiet tikai tadus stiprinajumu punkius, kas atbilst EN' 795
standartiem (minimala izturiba 12 kN vai 18 kN nemetala stipringjumiem), atrodas virs
liefotaja atrasanas vietas.

6) LIETOSANAS NORADIUMI.

Takelazas plaksnes ir paredzetas tam, lai palidzetu izveidot sakartotas darba viefas un

1.1 - Linsose npusravenns. Lle o6nonHarkHs npyisHatene ans 3aCToCysanHs 8 TKMX Linsx,
K 30XMCT Bifi NOIHHS 3 BMCOTM, FKLUO BOHO BUKOPMCTOBYETHCA B MOERHOHHI 3 OONGMHAHHAM,
Lo OBMEXyE HOBQHTOXKEHHS Nif uac nagitks 3 ucota go & kH, (nomuHauem eweprii);
30M06ifGHHS NOAIHKIO 3 BMCOTM, SKLWO BOHO BUKOPVCTOBYETbCS AN3 OOMEXeHHs 060
NO3MLIOHYBAHHS NPV BYKOHOHHT POBOTA.

2) NMOBIAOMITEHI OPTAHW. [ue. excnnikauiio 8 saransHii iHcTpykuii
Mé6; N1

3) CKIAL BUPOBY (puc. 2). A) Octosrmit 3'enrysanshnii oreip. B) Bropukni 3'earysanshi
oTBOpM.

3.1 - Ochosni matepianu. [us. excnikauiio s saransHii ikcrpykuii (n. 2.4): 3

4) MAPKYBAHHS. Lincbput abo Gykeu Ges Hanmcy: avs. excrikayiio B 3aranskis iHTpykuii
(nywKr 5).

4.1 - 3aranbha excnnikauis (puc. 2). skasiskn: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11, 12; 14,

4.2 - Bipcrexenns (puic. 2). skazisn: T1; T3; T8

5) CYMICHICTb.

5.1 - 3'eprysaui. [In3 sukoHaHHs 3'€HanHs BrKkopucTOByiiTe nuwe 3'egtysadi many EN
362, wo cneuiansHo npu3HadeHi Ans pobomm Ha suicoti, abo 3'earysaui ny EN 12275,
CNewianbHO NPU3HAYEHHs AN ANbIHICTIE, KOTPI OBNOAHAHI CTONOPHMMM 3TBOPaMM

5.2 - Touku kpinneHHs. BAKopUCTOBY#tTE Nvle TOUKM KPINMEHHS, WO BIANOBIAGIOTH HOPMOM
EN 795 (3 minimansHoro miynicio 12 kH abo 18 kH s vemeranesix kpinunbHix
enemeHTiB), ki PO3TALIOBYIOTLCA HOR MO3ULIEIO KOPMCTYBANA.

6) IHCTPYKLIA! LLIOAO BUKOPUCTAHHS.

TaKenaxHi NNACTUHW CPOEKTOBAHI TAKVM YMHOM, OGW [OMOMONM B OPTaHI3ALl OXQMHNX
pobounx Miclb 10 obnagHaHHi cicrem Garatoroukosoro kpinnewts. Yearal [lpuknogu
DEKOMEHIOBOHOTO BMKODWCTOHHA _HaBefeHi Ha pucykky (puc. 5). Yearal Cipinku
BUKOPMCTOHI B [edkiX [iOrDOMOX, BKO3YIOTb HQ 3MiLIEHHS HOBOHTOKEHHS BINOBX KOHATHOI
cucremu (puc. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Bokn o6naaHaHi OCHOBHMM OTBOPOM, WO AO3BONSE BUKOHYBATU
3'€AHOHHY BEKINBKOX 3'€MHYBAYIB, O TAKOX PISHOMOHITHAMM BIOPMHHMMM OTBOPAMM, KOXEH 3
FKMX NPUACTHII NIVLLE [N% NI ENHOHHS €AMHOTO 3'earyBava. Yearal Koxen 3'ennysay moxtxa
BMAKOPMCTOBYBATM MMILE B OIHOMY OTBOPI. [ il YOC BUKOPMCTOHHA NEPEKOHAMTECH 8 TOMY,
Wo: 3'€HyBaNT NPALIOIOT Y30BX CBOET OCHOBHOI OCi i HONEXHWM 4MHOM 3GCTONOPEH; WO
BOHM MOXYTb BIfbHO DYXQTUCA KDi3b OTBOPM; LLO BOHM HE MEPELUKOIXAIOTh OVH OHOMY Uit
THLIMM ENEMEHTaM CHCTEMM

7) YMOBHI MO3HAYEHHS. [vs. excnnikayiio 8 3aranskiit incrpykuyii (n. 15): F1

BBITTAPCKU

MHcTpykumure 3a ynotpe6a Ha TOBA yCTPOMCTBO Ce CCTOST OF OBLIA MHCTPYKUM W OT EAHA

cneuwdpwua 30 Hero MHCTpykyms. W geete 1ps6sa 40 BbAQT NPOMETEHM BHAMATENHO NPEfM

ynorpe6a. B ! Tosn nmcT coibDXa CaMO CNeuMdIMUHATA UHCTPYKUMS.

CNELNOYHIA MHCTPYKLIA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

To31 [OKYMEHT ChABPXA WMHADOPMALMATA, HEOBXOAMMA 30 NPABMHO W3NON3BAHE HA CNEf:

Hi3,/Te NPORYKT/W: CheQMHITENHM NNOUM S-L € MHOXECTBO OTBOpH.

1) OBIACT HA MPUMNOXXEHME.

Toau npogykr npepctasnssa nvuHo npegnasto cpeacrso ([1MC) cpewy nagaxe or encoumka;

10 € 8 cvorsercrsre ¢ Permnament (EC) 2016,/425. By ! 3a 1031 nponyxr 1psbsa na

Ce_cnaear YQaoHA#I0, fafletit b CIOHAQDY EN 365 (06um uncipykuan /_pasgen 2.5).
O € 1031 NPOYKT NEPUOAMIHO 1A Ce NPOBepssa o6CIoNHO (0Buim

uncTpykummn / paspen 8).

1.1 - MpepHasHauenue. OBOPYIBAHETO & NPEHASHAYEHO 30 CNEMHMTE NPUNOXEHMI: 30~

LMTa Cpelly NOAAHe OT BIMCOKO, OKO Ce W3NON3Ba 30eAHO C OBOPYABAHE, KOETO OrPAHMYaBA

narosapearero fo 6 kN no speme Ha nagaKe of BUCOKO (MOPTA3ATOP); NPEROTBPATIBAHE

HQ NOAGHE OT BUCOKO, KO CE M3NON3BA KATO OfPaHMUMTEN NPW PABora MM 3G NO3NLMO-

HpaHe npu padora.

2) HOTUOULIMPAHM OPTAHM. 3a cnpaska npemepalite nereHaara 8 ofLuuie MHCTpyk-

ym (pasgen 9 / 1a6mmya D): M6; N1T.

3) HOMEHKINATYPA (®ur. 2). A) Ocrosen chegmimrenes orsop. B) Bropuukm ceegurin-

TenHu OTBOPM.

3.1 - OcHoBHH MaTepuanu. 3a CNPaBka PO3MefaiTe NEreHaTa & OBLIMTE MHCTPYKUMM

(pazpen 2.4): 3.

4) MAPKMPOBKA. Yucna/Gyken 6e3 Hogmmc: 30 cnpaeka pasmefalite nereHgara s ob-

Lyure HCTPYKUMK (pasgen 5).

4.1 - Obuwpo (Dur. 2). Obosnavers: 1;4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Mpocnepsemoct (Dur. 2). ObozHavenms: T1; T3; T8.

5) CbBMECTMMOCT.

5.1 - Cvegunutenn. Vsnonssaiite 3a cevp3sare camo cbegutmtenu corm. EN 362, kouro ca

cneurdpmum 30 PABOTa HA BCOKO MMM CEUMAOMUHI 30 ANAWHN3LM Chepuhmtent com. EN

(n. 9 / 1abn. D)

12275 060pyaBaHM CbC 3AKNIOYBALYM 30TBOPH.

5.2 - AvkepHu Toukm. 1/13n0n3saiite camo arkepHm TouKM, OTrosapawm Ha craraapra EN

795 (murmmantia skoct 12 kN v 18 kN 30 Hemetaniu arkepw), kouTo ce Hammpar

HOR NO3MUMATa Ha noTpeburens

6) MHCTPYKLIMM 3A YNOTPEBA.

ChearHmtentTe NMOUM CQ NPEAHAZHAYEHN 30 OPIAHM3MPAKE HA NOApeaeHH padoTHU

MECTQ W1 MHOTOGHKEPHM CiCTemm 3a 3akpensate. Brumarue! Ha durypara ca nokasa-

HM_NpuMepn 30 npenopeusaka ynotpeba (Pur. 5). Brumanme! Mokasanute Ha wakow

gwargaw CIENKM NOKA38aT M3MECTBAHETO HA TOBAPA MO NpOTExXeHMe Ha Bbxero (Dur.
5.2-5.3-5.7). Te umar masen OTBOP, KOMTO AGBA BLIMOKHOCT 30 CBLP3BAHE HA MHOXE-

CTRO CHBJMHMTEN 11 PASTIAHHI BTOPY|HM OTRODH, MOAXORLIA 30 CER3RCHE Bk BCEKM OT

TAX CAMO HQ EfMH C | Beexm ot © MOXe a ce 13non3sa

camo & eaun oreop. [pu ynorpeéo ce ysepete, Ye: CheguHuTENMTE AEICTBAT NO CBOSTA

OCHOBHO OC W €O NPABMIHO 3AKMIOYEHM; Ye ChLMTE CE BUXAT CBOBOIHO B OTBOPHTE; Ye

HE C1 NPEYQT efVH HA APYT UV He NPENATCTBAT APYTM ENEMEHTV HA CUCTEMATA.

7) CUMBOITN. 3a cnpaeka pasmegalite nererpara s obiyure MHCTpyKumi (pasgen 15):

F1.

RVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uredaja su sacinjene od opcih uputa i specifikacija, a oboje
moraju biti pozomo proitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument sadr?i samo
specifikaciie.

SPECIFIENE UPUTE CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Ova obavijest sadrzi informacije potrebne za ispravnu uporabu sliedec¢eg/ih proizvoda:
perforirana plo¢a S-L pri¢vrsne ploce.

1) POLJE PRIMJENE.

Ovaj proizvod je uredaj za individualnu zafitu (dispositivo di protezione individuale -
D.PL) od pada s visine; sukladan je pravilniku (UE) 2016/425. Pozornost! Za ovai
proizvod se moraju posfovati indikacije norme EN 365 (opce upute / paragraf 2.5).
Pozornost! Za ovaj proizvod obvezna je dubinska periodi¢na kontrola (opce upute
paragraf 8).

1.1 - Namjenske uporabe. Oprema je predvidena za sliedece primjene: zasfita od pada
s visine ako se upotrebljava zajedno s opremom koja ograni¢ava optere¢enie na 6 kN
tiiekom pada s visine (apsorbator energije); sprie¢avanie padova s visine ako se upotre-
bliava kao ograni¢enie pri radu ili za pozicioniranje pri radu.

2) NADLEZNA TUELA. Pogledaite legendu u opéim uputama (paragraf 9 / fablica D).
Mé6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (SI. 2). A) Glavni prikljuéni otvor. B) Sporedne prikljuéne rupe.

3.1 - Osnovni materijali. Pogledaite legendu u opcim uputama (paragraf 2.4): 3.

4) OZNAKA. Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pogledajte legendu v opcim uputama (pa-
ragraf 5).

4.1 - Opeenito (SI. 2). Indikacije: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Moguénost pracenja (SI. 2). Indikacije: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILNOST.

5.1 - Konektori. Za priklju¢enje upotrebliavajte samo EN 362 konekitore koji su specifiéni
za rad na visini ili one specifi¢ne za planinarenie - EN 12275 konekiore koji su opremljeni
zaporima za zaklju¢avanje.

5.2 - Tocke sidrenja. Upotrebljavajte samo one focke sidrenja koje su u skladu s normama
EN 795 (minimalna &vrsto¢a 12 kN ili 18 kN za nemefalna sidra), smiestene iznad
polozaja korisnika.

6) UPUTE ZA UPORABU.

Pricvrsne ploce su namijenjene za pomo¢ u organizaciji urednih radnih miesta i montiranje
sustava s vige sidrigta. Pozor! Primieri preporucene uporabe prikazani su na slici (slika 5).
Pozor! Strelice koje se upotrebliavaju u nekim dijagramima pokazujy pomak optere¢enia
duz #i¢are (sl. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Opremlieni su glavnom rupom koja omogucuje spajanje
videstrukih konektora i razli¢itih sekundamih rupa koje su prikladne samo za prikljuéivanje
svakog pojedinagnog konekfora. Pozor! Svaki konekior se moze upotrebliavati samo u
jednoj rupi.

Tijgkom uporabe, wvierite se da: konekiori rade duz glavne osi i da su ispravno
zablokirani; da se slobodno kre¢u kroz rupe; da ne ometaju jedan drugog ili druge
elemente sustava.

7) SIMBOLI. Pogledaite legendu u opéim uputama (paragraf 15): F1
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